Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



### HANS ENERGY COMPANY LIMITED

## 漢思能源有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

### (Stock code: 00554)

#### **VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT**

# LAUNCHING "HK CITY SIGHTSEEING" AND "CITYBUS+" SIGHTSEEING PASSES, SUPPORTING THE GROWTH OF THE TOURISM INDUSTRY

This announcement is made by Hans Energy Company Limited (the "Company") on a voluntary basis.

The board of directors of the Company (the "Board") is pleased to announce that on 21 November 2024, Citybus Limited ("Citybus"), a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, has launched "HK City Sightseeing" as the brand-new tourism brand for Hong Kong supporting the tourism industry. Citybus' upgraded open-top bus fleet will deliver a captivating experience to the travelers together with the brand-new mobile application "HK Sightseeing" telling the stories of Hong Kong.

Citybus has also introduced the new sightseeing passes under the new "Citybus+" brand serving as the "connector" to multiple boundary control points, the airport and across the entire city being part of the extensive bus network of Citybus. Tourists can take advantage of the "Citybus+" sightseeing passes and special offers, and enjoy unlimited rides on Citybus' bus network, including the exclusive hop-on-hop-off "HK City Sightseeing" open-top buses.

Citybus is a main operator of franchised public bus services in Hong Kong and has been committed to support the strategy of the Government of Hong Kong to boost the tourism industry. Citybus has invested substantially with over HK\$30 million to expand and upgrade the open-top sightseeing bus fleet and facilities and develop an exclusive mobile application "HK Sightseeing" utilizing the latest technologies, as it welcomes the travelers of Hong Kong with unique and immersive tours and experiences. The Board considers the launch of the new tourism product by Citybus will contribute to the growth of the city's economy and tourism. The upgraded open-top bus fleet, introduction of the "HK Sightseeing" mobile application combined with the "Citybus+" sightseeing passes will serve as the central hub connecting various aspects of the journey of the travelers, redefining their travel experience and bringing more travelers to Hong Kong.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should exercise caution when dealing with the shares of the Company.

By order of the Board
Hans Energy Company Limited
漢思能源有限公司
Yang Dong
Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 21 November 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises four executive directors, namely Mr. David An (Chairman), Mr. Yang Dong, Mr. Zhang Lei and Mr. Li Wai Keung, two non-executive directors, namely Mr. Nicolas Charles Philippe de Mascarel de la Corbiere and Mr. James Anthony Williamson, and three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Chan Chun Wai, Tony, Mr. Chung Chak Man, William and Ms. Helen Zee.